

No. 20-255

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANOEY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE W. SHORT
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA SNYDER
ALLISON K. ARANDA
Life Legal Defense Foundation
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE A QUESTION THAT WAS NOT LITIGATED BELOW. 3

 II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION, IF LEFT UNDISTURBED, NEED NOT LEAD TO A PARADE OF HORRIBLES. 8

 A. Threats Are Not Protected Speech Either On or Off Campus. 8

 B. School Discipline Is Not the Only Tool for Dealing with Speech that Disrupts the Functioning of Schools or Impinges on the Rights of Others. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	4, 5, 7
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	5, 10
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	7, 9
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
